RESOLUTION NO. 478

AUTHORIZING A LICENSING AGREEMENT WITH NATIONAL GRID REGARDING A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING

Introduced: 11/13/17 By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The County Executive has requested authorization to enter into a license agreement with National Grid in order to construct and maintain a10 foot wide pedestrian crossing across National Grid's transmission right of way between Ann Lee Pond Preserve and Bauer Environmental Park in the Town of Colonie at no cost, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a license agreement with National Grid regarding a pedestrian crossing between Ann Lee Pond Preserve and Bauer Environmental Park in the Town of Colonie at no cost to the County, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said license agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to National Grid and the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote 11/13/17 Mr. R. Joyce abstained.